Derivative market value adjustment
   and net settlements $ 50,204 $ (3,741) $ (46,058) $ (2,784) $ (579)

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 424B2

39

   The increase in the derivative market value adjustment and net settlements during the year ended December 31, 2004 and three months ended
March 31, 2005, in addition to the changes in interest rates and fluctuations in the forward yield curve, is the result of us entering into $3.7
billion in notional amount of derivatives in July 2004.

   The following tables summarize the effect on our earnings, based upon a sensitivity analysis performed by us, assuming a hypothetical
increase and decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points and an increase in interest rates of 200 basis points while funding spreads remain
constant. The effect on earnings was performed on our variable-rate assets and liabilities. The analysis includes the effects of the derivative
instruments in existence during the periods presented.

   As a result of our interest rate management activities, we expect the change in pre-tax net income resulting from 100 basis point and 200
basis point increases in interest rates will not result in a proportional decrease in net income.

Three months ended March 31, 2005

 Change from decrease  Change from increase  Change from increase
 of 100 basis points  of 100 basis points   of 200 basis points

Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent

 (dollars in thousands, except share data)
Effect on earnings:
   Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net
   income before impact of
   derivative settlements $ 11,623 10.8% $ (10,808) (10.0)% $ (19,529) (18.1)%
   Impact of derivative settlements (9,900) (9.2) 9,900 9.2 19,800 18.4

   Increase (decrease) in net
income
   before taxes $ 1,723 1.6% $ (908) (0.8)% $ 271 0.3%

   Increase (decrease) in basic and
   diluted earnings per share $ 0.02 $ (0.01) $ 0.00

Three months ended March 31, 2004

 Change from decrease  Change from increase  Change from increase
 of 100 basis points  of 100 basis points   of 200 basis points

Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent

   (dollars in thousands, except share data)
Effect on earnings:
   Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net
   income before impact of
   derivative settlements $ 21,808 149.8% $ (4,484) (30.8)% $ (7,123) (48.9)%
   Impact of derivative settlements (17,033) (117.0) 12,934 88.9 27,917 191.8

   Increase in net income before
taxes

$ 4,775 32.8% $ 8,450 58.1 $ 20,794 142.9%

   Increase in basic and diluted

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 424B2

40

   earnings per share $ 0.06 $ 0.10 $ 0.24

S-39

Year ended December 31, 2004

 Change from decrease  Change from increase  Change from increase
 of 100 basis points  of 100 basis points   of 200 basis points

Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent

(dollars in thousands, except share data)

$ 69,617 29.7% $ (36,312) (15.5)% $ (66,882) (28.5)%
(60,177) (25.7) 60,177 25.7 120,355 51.3

$ 9,440 4.0% $ 23,865 10.2% $ 53,473 22.8%

$ 0.11 $ 0.28 $ 0.63

Year ended December 31, 2003

 Change from decrease  Change from increase  Change from increase
 of 100 basis points  of 100 basis points   of 200 basis points

Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent

(dollars in thousands, except share data)

$ 34,719 75.0% $ (18,256) (39.4)% $ (30,356) (65.6)%
(8,382) (18.1) 6,007 13.0 13,202 28.5

$ 26,337 56.9% $ (12,249) (26.4)% $ (17,154) (37.1)%

$ 0.37 $ (0.17) $ (0.24)

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 424B2

41

   Developing an effective strategy for dealing with movements in interest rates is complex, and no strategy can completely insulate us from
risks associated with such fluctuations. In addition, a counterparty to a derivative instrument could default on its obligation, thereby exposing us
to credit risk. When the fair value of a derivative instrument is negative, we owe the counterparty and, therefore, have no credit risk. However, if
the value of derivatives with a counterparty exceeds a specified threshold, we may have to pay a collateral deposit to the counterparty. If interest